
1

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Licensing Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
10 March 2020 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, Woking, 
Surrey GU21 6YL.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 21 January 2020 
as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Public Document Pack



2

Matters for Determination

5. Introduction of a Points Based System for Taxi Drivers LIC20-003 (Pages 3 - 26)
Reporting Person – Matthew Cobb

6. Introduction of a Requirement for all Operator Door Signs to be Vinyl Stickers (not magnets) 
LIC20-004 (Pages 27 - 58)
Reporting Person – Matthew Cobb

7. A Review of Volkswagen Sharans Following a Recent Review by Euroncap of their Safety 
Rating LIC20-002 (Pages 59 - 92)
Reporting Person – Matthew Cobb

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 2 March 2020

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Doug 
Davern on 01483 743018 or email 
doug.davern@woking.gov.uk



LICENSING COMMITTEE – 10 MARCH 2020

INTRODUCTION OF A POINTS BASED SYSTEM FOR TAXI DRIVERS

Executive Summary

Woking Borough Council’s Criminal Convictions Policy covers enforcement action to be taken when 
there are serious or major offences committed, however there is nothing to scale and gauge the 
smaller minor offences (such as breaches of legislation relating to Taxi and Private Hire Licensing). 

It is therefore proposed to introduce a Penalty Points system which will enable the Licensing Authority 
to clearly and openly identify repeat offenders and set a threshold to which, once crossed, will result in 
the offending driver being taken to a Licensing Sub-Committee. 

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the Proposed Policy and Points Scheme be consulted on 
and presented back to the Licensing Committee in June with any 
necessary amendments made and accompanying feedback attached. 

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Email: matthew.cobb@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3650

Contact Person: Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Email: matthew.cobb@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3650

Date Published: 2 March 2020

LIC20-003

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.



Introduction of a Points Based System for Taxi Drivers

1.0 Introduction – Taxi and Private Hire Licensing as a Civil Matter 

1.1 Matters relating to Taxi and Private hire Licensing are held to the civil standard which is on ‘the 
balance of probabilities’. 

1.2 It is a lower standard than the criminal standard which is ‘beyond reasonable doubt’; where a 
tribunal has to be sure that something is the case rather than that it probably is the case. 

1.3 As the primary function of the Licensing Authority is to ensure the safety of the travelling public, 
we are required to give necessary weight to complaints and statements received from the 
travelling public, and can therefore take necessary action upon them without there being the 
requirement for the higher levels of proof that may be required in a criminal matter.

2.0 Summary

2.1 Whilst Woking Borough Council’s Criminal Convictions Policy covers action to be taken by the 
Licensing Authority for more serious offences, the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Guidebook 
contains details of the requirements and conditions that drivers and operators are meant to 
follow. 

2.2 Should licence holders commit offences, then depending on the circumstances, the licence 
holder may be prosecuted. In certain circumstances, it may be decided that the offence is too 
minor to prosecute, or the Council may decide to deal with the matter in another way. 

2.3 For instance, in relation to driving an unroadworthy vehicle, the Council may prohibit the use of 
the vehicle until it is repaired. In other cases, unsatisfactory behaviour, which does not constitute 
an offence, for example persistently parking in inappropriate areas such as bus lanes or disabled 
bays, often result in little or no action being taken. 

2.4 There have been concerns from drivers or operators committing these minor offences, such as 
breaching conditions, that any enforcement taken is disproportionate and inconsistent. The 
matters have been investigated and whilst they have not been substantiated, it is proposed, a 
system should be put in place that can be seen to be open and transparent.

2.5 At the present time there is no systematic mechanism for dealing with minor misconduct by taxi 
drivers. Officers decide on a case by case basis whether drivers conduct constitutes 
unsatisfactory behaviour. This approach leaves room for inconsistency and does not adequately 
address the situation in which a number of less serious matters arise within a short period.

2.6 A penalty points scheme for taxi drivers would be designed as a means of addressing this.

3.0 Proposal

3.1 It is proposed that there is alternative system which has be
[...]
sing 
Sub-Committee, so the Licensing Committee will be able to assist in analysing and helping adapt 
and modify (where required) at future reviews.

9.0 Implications

Financial

9.1 There are no quantifiable financial implications arising as a result of this report, although the 
impact upon staffing requirements of administering the new scheme would need to be monitored.

Community Safety

9.2 It is believed that the introduction of a Points System will assist in improving the safety of the 
travelling public by removing those who choose not to comply with the national and local 
legislation. 

10.0 Conclusions

10.1 It is now proposed to take the Penalty Points Policy (as seen in Appendix 3) and the Penalty 
Points Schedule (as seen in Appendix 2) to a consultation. Once the consultation is completed, 
any necessary amendments will be made and any relevant comments taken into consideration 
and the proposal will be presented to the Licensing Committee in June 2020. 

REPORT ENDS

Page 8



Introduction of a Points Based System for Taxi Drivers

Appendix Title

Appendix 1  - Spreadsheet of data accumulated in order to compare other Local Authorities 
point schemes. 

Appendix 2 – Proposed Point Scheme to be adopted by Woking Borough Council, based on 
the spreadsheet seen in Appendix 1

Appendix 3 – Proposed Penalty Points Policy. 

Page 9



Appendix 1

Page 10



Appendix 1

Page 11



Appendix 1

Page 12



Appendix 1

Page 13



Appendix 1

Page 14



Appendix 1

Page 15



Appendix 1

Page 16



Appendix 1

Page 17



Appendix 2
Proposed Points System for Woking Borough Council

Points relating to driver behaviour
Carrying any article which would reasonably be considered an offensive weapon in the vehicle 
(including imitation firearms) 12
Driver not currently holding a current or valid DVLA licence 12
Driving a Licenced vehicle whilst not in possession of a valid drivers licence (including allowing 
an unlicensed driver to drive a licenced vehicle) 12
Permi
[...]
forming them of the outcome within 10 working days of receiving the appeal.

6.3. If no appeal is lodged within 10 days from the date of issue of the Notice, then the Council will take the 
view that the licence holder has accepted the penalty points.

6.4. There is no appeal beyond the decision made by the Legal Services Manager. However, should a licensee 
be subsequently reported to the Licensing Committee for accumulating 12 penalty points, he/she has the 
opportunity to raise the validity of the points issued.

7. Re-applying for a Licence 

7.1. If a licence holder has had their licence revoked, they may apply for a new licence, but its Council Policy 
that such an application under the Penalty Point Scheme will not be entertained until a suitable period 
from the date of revocation has elapsed, as detailed below:
i. where the penalty points which resulted in the revocation included any infringements that attracted 10 
or more points, then this period will be 24 months
ii. where none of the infringements individually attracted more than 10 points, then this period is reduced 
to twelve months 

7.2. It should not be assumed that an application for a new licence, following revocation under this Scheme, will 
automatically be granted. Any application will be subject to the Council’s normal application process and 
consideration of whether the applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a licence.

8. Review of the scheme

8.1. For the first three years of the implementation of the scheme, it will be reviewed on an annual basis. On 
the third year of reviewing the licence, the Licensing Committee will ascertain whether annual reviews are 
still a requirement or whether it can be extended to a triennial time frame (I.e reviewed once every three 
years. 

8.2. Notwithstanding this, the policy will continue to be evaluated and may be updated at any time.

Page 26



LICENSING COMMITTEE – 10 MARCH 2020

INTRODUCTION OF A REQUIREMENT FOR ALL OPERATORS DOOR SIGNS TO BE VINYL 
STICKERS (NOT MAGNETS)

Executive Summary

This report presents a proposed change to the Private Hire Operators licensing regime, specifically 
the introduction of the regulation of materials used for Operators Door Signage.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That 

(i) a requirement for Operators door signage to be a sticker/vinyl as 
opposed to magnetic is introduced in order to prevent accidental or 
intentional breaches of the Vehicle and Operators Licences; and

(ii) a requirement for Operators door signage is introduced to ensure 
that signage is no smaller than 210mm x 297 mm and no larger than 
800mm x 500mm to ensure that signage is visible and clear to the 
travelling public. 

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Email: matthew.cobb@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3650 

Contact Person: Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Email: matthew.cobb@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3650

Date Published: 2 March 2020

LIC20-004

Page 27

Agenda Item 6.



Introduction of a Requirement for all Operator Door Signs to be Vinyl Stickers (not magnets)

Page 28



Introduction of a Requirement for all Operator Door Signs to be Vinyl Stickers (not magnets)

1.0 Introduction

1.1 In the words of the Institute of Licensing, “A private hire operator (“an operator”) does not have 
direct responsibility for the safety of passengers, other road users or direct contact with 
passengers who are in the private hire vehicle (except where they are also licensed as a private 
hire driver). However, in performing their duties they obtain and hold considerable amounts of 
personal and private information about their passengers which must be treated in confidence 
and not revealed to others, or used by the operator or their staff for criminal or unacceptable 
purposes.  As public trust and confidence in the overall safety and integrity of the priv
[...]
Signs. A Copy of the letter is attached as Appendix 5.

3.2 During the consultation period, we received only three responses (4.2%). Two of these 
responses were from single-driver operators who did primarily Chauffeur Work and so were 
writing to us just to tell us that these new regulations would not apply to them. As such there 
was only one response (1.4%) relevant to the consultation itself. This comment is attached in 
Appendix 6

3.3 Following the previous discussion of this matter in a Licensing Committee meeting on the 12th 
of March 2019, it was agreed that before proceeding, a further consultation should take place. 

3.4 On the 29th of May 2019, a consultation letter was sent out to a seven-hundred-and-eighty-
eight drivers, operators and vehicle owners, as well as being emailed to a further fifty-six 
people involved with Taxi and Private Hire Licensing (such as Local Authority Officers, 
Councillors, etc.). A copy of the letter is attached as Appendix 7.

3.5 During the consultation period we received only three responses (0.35%). The results are 
attached as Appendix 8. 

Page 32



Introduction of a Requirement for all Operator Door Signs to be Vinyl Stickers (not magnets)

4.0 Production of signage

4.1 Production of vinyl stickers is not an arduous task and the Operators can get them printed in 
bulk at any number of companies that provide these stickers. Prices of vinyl stickers are almost 
identical – if not cheaper – than the magnets. 

4.2 As an example – Vistaprint – a popular and quick printing company – produce both the Magnet 
style signage as well as Vinyl Car Stickers, which enables us to compare prices. 

4.3 For £14.18 a Vistaprint customer can get a 30cm x 30cm vinyl sticker door sign of their own 
design, that adheres to curved or flat surfaces, provides a safe, long-lasting hold, is safe for 
car or van paint and is weather resistant and waterproof. A magnet based door sign of a 
comparable size (29cm x 40cm) can be purchased for the same price of £14.18. Whilst a 
slightly different size, it’s anticipated that a change from magnets to vinyl should not cause any 
excessive financial burdens on the Operators. 

4.4 Many of these vinyl car decal websites ensure to state (as Vistaprint does) that the signs are 
made of a transparent polyacrylate – a removable, pressure-sensitive adhesive that won’t do 
anything to your car paint, and that they do not need to be removed for the carwash as the 
adhesive keeps a strong hold, and the laminate will protect them from damage.

4.5 Aside from the requirement for door signs, Woking Council Guidance states that signs must 
be no more than 800mm x 500mm to prevent the door signage becoming more like a whole 
vehicle wrap than a door sign, however it does not specify minimum size requirements.  
Companies have been seen recently using door signs that are small than an A5 sheet in size 
(i.e. 148 x 210 mm) and one vehicle was seen recently with the company name, on a 40mm x 
260mm sign at the base of their door. To anyone other than an eagle eyed Licensing Officer, 
this is not particularly suitable. 

4.6 We therefore propose that the door signage should be no larger than 800mm x 500mm (as per 
before) but no smaller than 210mm x 297 mm to ensure that the signage is easily visible to the 
public and to Licensing Officers. This minimum size has been chosen as is the standard 
measurement for A4 paper, and as such is an  easily recognised industry standard. 

4.7 It is proposed that Operators and drivers be given a period of time in which to comply with this 
condition, and take the time to replace all their relevant door signage. The Licensing 
Department suggests that somewhere just over one year would be suitable, meaning full 
compliance would be required by the 1st of April 2021. 

5.0 Proposal

5.1 It is therefore proposed that the following be added to the Conditions on Operators and Vehicle 
Licences: 

i) All Operators Door Signs must be of a semi-permanent vinyl sticker type. 
Magnet or magnet based door signs are not permissible (except where 
the exemption listed in point V. applies below) 

ii) Examples of Operator Door Signs will be provided to the Licensing 
Authority during the licence application and renewal processes, and an 
Operators Licence will not be issued until such time as an example of 
the signage has been provided. 

iii) Operators Door Signs must be no larger than 800mm x 500mm.

iv) Operator Door Signs must be no smaller than 210mm x 297mm. 

Page 33



Introduction of a Requirement for all Operator Door Signs to be Vinyl Stickers (not magnets)

v) The exemption to Condition (i) is for companies that provide temporary 
or short-term cars (i.e. private hire vehicles that are rented out to drivers 
on a short term basis as a replacement for their vehicles). These 
companies will be able to apply to the Licensing Authority for an 
exemption from using vinyl stickers and – at the discretion of the 
Licensing Authority - will be permitted to use magnet based door signs. 
Licence Holders are required to request this in writing prior to any 
request being considered. 

vi) Drivers found to be failing to comply with any of the conditions (for 
example, the Operators door signage) will be expected to present the 
vehicle for inspection by the Licensing Authority (at a time and place of 
the Authorities choosing, but no later than 72 hours from the time of 
request, unless there are exceptional circumstances). Vehicles failing to 
comply with the conditions of their licence will be deemed to be not fit 
for purpose under S.681 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976. Drivers who refuse to attend or fail to attend an 
inspection as requested will be deemed to have committed an offence 
under S.732 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976. 

vii) Once a vehicle is no longer destined to be used as a Private Hire Vehicle 
(for example, on expiry, through revocation
[...]
f their statements are correct then they would have received penalty 
points due to faulty door signage. Clearly this is not ideal. 

6.6 It is therefore still imperative that we implement a system of door signs that we can be sure are 
definitely fit for purpose – and as such it leaves us no choice but to set a requirement for the 
door signage to be vinyl stickers, and not magnetic. 

6.7 In summary, this proposal ensures that the door signs stay on more firmly (thus saving Officer 
time and, in future, stops the driver getting penalty points), whilst the Penalty Points proposal 
merely highlights and assigns a nominal value to the offence should they breach it. 

6.8 Furthermore at this time, the Penalty Points System is not in place – and is still required to go 
through consultation and implementation before being made policy. As such, the Licensing 
Authority does not wish to hold back on a possible improvement for something that has not yet 
been finalised. 

7.0 Implications

Financial

7.1 A more permanent style or type of sign will reduce time taken by officers chasing up drivers 
for minor or petty infractions. 

Human Resource/Training and Development

7.2 Not applicable.

Community Safety

7.3 Ensuring Private Hire Drivers comply with their conditions will improve community safety and 
prevent illegal and unlicensed private hire vehicles. 

Risk Management

7.4 See Community Safety.

Page 35



Introduction of a Requirement for all Operator Door Signs to be Vinyl Stickers (not magnets)

Sustainability

7.5 Not applicable.

Equalities

7.6 Not applicable.

Safeguarding

7.7 More identifiable vehicles will ensure easier tracking and tracing, thus reducing unacceptable 
or illegal activities. 

REPORT ENDS

Page 36



Introduction of a Requirement for all Operator Door Signs to be Vinyl Stickers (not magnets)

APPENDIX 1 - STANDARD CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO THE ISSUE OF A PRIVATE HIRE 
OPERATOR LICENCE

(These notes are for guidance only and are not a complet
[...]
ing Authority that some changes are required to current licence conditions 

to ensure that Operators continue to be safe, accountable and trustworthy; understanding of their 

requirements; safely providing for their drivers; and knowledgeable of the law, namely: 

(i) a change of procedure used in licensing multiple Private Hire Operators, including a fixed fee of 

£10.50 for each additional name

(ii) the requirement to undertake and pass a Knowledge Test for Operators

(iii) a requirement for Operators door signage to be sticker/vinyl as opposed to magnetic

The consultation will run from 1st of June 2019 until 15th of July 2019, inclusive and a brief 

summary of each proposal can be found overleaf.

Page 56



Introduction of a Requirement for all Operator Door Signs to be Vinyl Stickers (not magnets)

Proposal (i): Operators ‘Trading As’ Names

In order to create a clear and transparent system the Licensing Authority proposes to issue one licence 

per named Operator. Any “trading as” names will be issued a separate licence with a unique reference 

number linking back to the “parent” licence. The Licensing Authority also proposes an administrative 

fee of £10.50 per “trading as” company name, in line with current charges. 

It is proposed that this procedural change is implemented upon renewal of each licence or upon each 

request to add a new “trading as” name to a licence.

Proposal (ii): Operators Knowledge Test

When applying for a new or renewed Private Hire Operator licence, applicants are required to sign a 

declaration of having read and understood the guidance. Unfortunately, despite this, some Operators 

are not demonstrating an understanding of their legal requirements and have failed to adhere to 

conditions on their licences.

In order to safeguard against this, and increase public confidence in the trade, the Licensing Authority 

proposes the introduction of a Private Hire Operator Knowledge Test. All new applicants would be 

required t
[...]
ce a year 
dependent upon age, is to have door signage. If not available the MOT certificate is not 
issued. Therefore signage should have been available at those times and displayed during 
the working day, and I struggle to accept the drivers reasons for not displaying  the 
signage:

 In my experience during the 4 years I have been a PH driver I have lost one of my door 
panels on 2 occasions and that was because of ice on a door and a door panel that was 
not stored properly overnight and not able to adhere to the door flat. On both occasions I 
was able to access an additional sign during that working day from the office . I now carry 
an additional set of plates at all times. Never have I heard of someone losing both panels

3: I struggle to accept that we should all face an additional cost for these semi permanent 
vinyl stickers as a result of the few who choose to either ignore the regulations or manage 
the loss of a sign quickly during the working day. 

Page 58



LICENSING COMMITTEE – 10 MARCH 2020

A REVIEW OF VOLKSWAGEN SHARANS FOLLOWING A RECENT REVIEW BY EURONCAP 
OF THEIR SAFETY RATING

Executive Summary

This report presents an outline of the NCAP Safety Ratings, a summary as to what has happened 
and presents the Licensing Committee with several proposed options as to how we could proceed. 

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That a decision be made as to how to proceed with the issue 
surrounding the review of the Volkswagens Sharans safety ratings, and the 
decision be recorded and applied accordingly.  

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Email: matthew.cobb@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3650 

Contact Person: Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Email: matthew.cobb@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3650

Date Published: 2 March 2020

LIC20-002

Page 59

Agenda Item 7.



Volkswagen Sharan NCAP Ratings Review

Pa
[...]
 be refused as and when it comes 
to it, and drivers notified accordingly. No new licences will be issued to Volkswagen 
Sharans.  This will mean that the drivers of Sharans will have between 1 and 12 months 
(depending on the length of time remaining on their licence) to replace their vehicle with 
one that does meet the criteria. 

Or Option 3:

3) In order to ensure drivers get a fair period of use of their vehicles, the Licences of 
Volkswagen Sharans should be allowed to continue for a period of no more than THREE 
years, after which they must be replaced with a vehicle that does meet the Euro 
Emissions and Euro NCAP criteria.  No new licences will be issued to Volkswagen 
Sharans. This will mean that those who have Sharans will only be permitted to be licenced 
up to and including the 1st of April 2023, thus getting a fair period of use out of them. 
(Please note this would only apply to Euro Emissions 6 Sharans, as Euro Emissions 5 
Sharans will all have to be replaced in January 2022 anyway)

Or Option 4:

4) In order to ensure drivers get a fair period of use of their vehicles, the Licences of 
Volkswagen Sharans should be allowed to continue for a period of no more than FIVE 
years, after which they must be replaced with a vehicle that does meet the Euro 
Emissions and Euro NCAP criteria.  No new licences will be issued to Volkswagen 
Sharans. This will mean that those who have Sharans will only be permitted to be licenced 
up to and including the 1st of April 2025, thus getting a fair period of use out of them. 
(Please note this would only apply to Euro Emissions 6 Sharans, as Euro Emissions 5 
Sharans will all have to be replaced in January 2022 anyway)

Or Option 5:

5) As we have issued the licences to these vehicles on the grounds that they were NCAP5, 
we should honour this (ignoring the NCAP safety rating change) and only apply the 
requirements to NEW applications. This would allow the holders of these non-compliant 
vehicles to continue using th
[...]
 ensure drivers get a fair period of use of their vehicles, the Licences of 
Volkswagen Sharans should be allowed to continue for a period of no more than FIVE 
years, after which they must be replaced with a vehicle that does meet the Euro Emissions 
and Euro NCAP criteria.  No new licences will be issued to Volkswagen Sharans. This will 
mean that those who have Sharans will only be permitted to be licenced up to and including 
the 1st of April 2025, thus getting a fair period of use out of them. (Please note this would 
only apply to Euro Emissions 6 Sharans, as Euro Emissions 5 Sharans will all have to be 

Page 64



Volkswagen Sharan NCAP Ratings Review

replaced in January 2022 anyway, and would not create a loophole where Euro Emissions 
5 Sharans can continue past the 2022 date.)

~ OR ~

5) As we have issued the licences to these vehicles on the grounds that they were NCAP5, 
we should honour this (ignoring the NCAP safety rating change) and only apply the 
requirements to NEW applications. This would allow the holders of these non-compliant 
vehicles to continue using them indefinitely, or until replaced with another, compliant car, 
through the drivers own volition.

6.0 Implications

Financial

6.1 A too harsh approach may result in appeals by drivers and  hearings taking place at 
Magistrates Courts which may result in a financial cost for the Council. Alternatively, taking a 
too soft approach may result in us being taking to task legally for failing in our statutory duties.

Human Resource/Training and Development

6.2 Not applicable.

Community Safety

6.3 The NCAP Ratings are there solely for community safety – which is why it is absolutely vital 
that we bring our vehicles into compliance with their findings. 

Risk Management

6.4 See Community Safety.

Sustainability

6.5 Not applicable.

Equalities

6.6 Not applicable.

Safeguarding

6.7 Not applicable.

REPORT ENDS

Page 65



Appendix 1 – Euro NCAP Information

How To Read The Stars
Euro NCAP
[...]
axi Drivers LIC20-003
	6. Introduction of a Requirement for all Operator Door Signs to be Vinyl Stickers (not magnets) LIC20-004
	7. A Review of Volkswagen Sharans Following a Recent Review by Euroncap of their Safety Rating LIC20-002



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee 10 March 2020

281

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING COMMITTEE

held on 10 March 2020
Present:

Cllr M Ali (Chairman)
Cllr K Howard (Vice-Chair)

Cllr M A Bridgeman
Cllr G W Elson

Cllr D Harlow
Cllr S Hussain

Cllr R N Leach
Cllr R Mohammed
Cllr L M N Morales
Cllr C Rana

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Committee held on 21 January 2020 be approved and signed 
as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor R Mohammed declared a 
disclosable pecuniary interest in minute items 5, Introduction of a Points Based System for 
Taxi Drivers; 6, Introduction of a Requirement for all Operator Door Signs to be Vinyl 
Stickers; and 7, Review of Volkswagen Sharans following a Recent Review by Euroncap of 
their Safety Rating, arising from his position as a taxi driver.  The interest was such that 
Councillor Mohammed left the Chamber during consideration of the items.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. INTRODUCTION OF A POINTS BASED SYSTEM FOR TAXI DRIVERS LIC20-003 

The Committee received a report on the introduction of a points based system for taxi 
drivers, building on the Council’s Criminal Convictions Policy which covered enforcement 
action for major offences.  The report set out a framework for scaling the smaller minor 
offences through a Penalty Points system to enable the Licensing Authority to identify 
repeat offenders whilst also setting a threshold at which would result in a driver appearing 



Licensing Committee 10 March 2020

282

before a Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee.  The Committee was being requested to approve 
the scheme for the purposes of consultation with the trade.

Matthew Cobb reported that the points based systems used by 36 local authorities had 
been considered and that a suitable threshold for calling a Sub-Committee was proposed 
to be 12 points.

Members were broadly supportive of the proposals.  It was suggested that the points 
allocated by the Council for each offence should be a modal not average of the local 
authorities analysed; consultation should take place with Woking Access Group on 
disability issues; parking on zig zag lines by schools and crossings should be included; 
animals belonging to the operator being transported should only be an offence whilst on 
duty; and whether the number of penalty offences could be combined to reduce the overall 
total.

It was stated that the Licensing Authority would investigate any complaints received and 
conduct visits where appropriate before issuing the points.  In the event that there was 
uncertainty over the identity of the licenced driver operating the vehicle, clarification from 
the registered owner would be required.

RESOLVED

That the Proposed Policy and Points Scheme be consulted on and presented 
back to the Licensing Committee in June with any necessary amendments 
made and accompanying feedback attached.

6. INTRODUCTION OF A REQUIREMENT FOR ALL OPERATOR DOOR SIGNS TO BE 
VINYL STICKERS (NOT MAGNETS) LIC20-004 

The Committee received a report setting out a proposed change to the Private Hire 
Operators licensing regime, specifically the introduction of the regulation of materials used 
for Operators Door Signage.

Matt Cobb advised that the door signs enabled members of public to easily identify the taxi 
vehicles and that a number of drivers had stated that the magnetic signs did not stay on the 
car doors effectively.  A consultation had taken place with all Private Hire licence holders, 
resulting in a very low response rate of 0.35%, equating to three responses.  It was noted 
that in the event the a driver worked for more than one operator, two door signs could be 
displayed on the car door.

It was agreed that the proposal before the Committee should be put to a vote.  In 
accordance with Standing Order 10.8, the names of Members voting for and against the 
amendment were recorded.

In favour: Councillors G Elson, D Harlow, K Howard, S Hussain, R 
Leach, L Morales, C Rana.

Total in favour: 7

Against: Councillor M Bridgeman.
Total against: 1

Present not voting: Councillors M Ali.



Licensing Committee 10 March 2020

283

Total present not voting: 1

The resolution was therefore carried by 7 votes in favour to 1 vote against.

RESOLVED

That (i) a requirement for Operators’ door signage to be a sticker/vinyl as 
opposed to magnetic is introduced in order to prevent accidental or 
intentional breaches of the Vehicle and Operators Licences; and

(ii) a requirement for Operators’ door signage is introduced to ensure that 
signage is no smaller than 210mm x 297mm and no larger than 800mm x 
500mm to ensure that signage is visible and clear to the travelling public.

7. A REVIEW OF VOLKSWAGEN SHARANS FOLLOWING A RECENT REVIEW BY 
EURONCAP OF THEIR SAFETY RATING LIC20-002 

The Committee received a report which contained an outline of the NCAP Safety Ratings 
and the change in the rating applied to Volkswagen Sharan cars from five stars to four.  
Matthew Cobb advised that the Council’s policy for vehicle specifications stated that 
Private Hire vehicles must hold a safety rating of at least five to operate in the Borough.  As 
the rating for the Volkswagen Sharan had been reduced, the report set out a number of 
options for the Committee to consider.

Following discussion Members felt that option 5 would be the most appropriate, which 
allowed the vehicles to remained licensed on the grounds that they had held a safety rating 
of 5 when originally approved.  The option would allow Private Hire drivers to continue 
using their existing vehicles until they needed to be replaced, however no new Volkswagen 
Sharan cars would be licensed.

RESOLVED

That the Council honour the licences issued for Volkswagen Sharan Private 
Hire vehicles and only apply the safety rating of five requirement to new 
applications for vehicle licences.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.25 pm

Chairman: Date:


